Lingkaran Trans Kota Holdings Berhad (335382-V)

Notes to the Accounts

30 September 1999

1. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the quarterly financial statements as compared with the most recent annual financial statements.

2. There is no exceptional item for the current financial period to date.

3. There is no extraordinary item for the current financial period to date.

4. Current period taxation charge includes deferred taxation of RM11.728 million. There was no adjustment in respect of prior years included in the tax figures.

5. There is no pre-acquisition profit for the current financial period to date.

6. Gain on sale of investments for the current financial period to date amounted to RM88,965.

7. (a)
Summary of purchase or disposal of quoted securities for the current financial period to date is as follows:-


RM’000

Total Purchases
110

Total Disposals
200

Total Profit/Loss on Disposal
 89

(b) The following are the investments in quoted shares as at 30 September 1999:-


RM’000

Total investments at cost
16,617

Total investments at book value
16,617

Total investments at market value at end of 

reporting period
37,899

8. There is no change in the composition of the company for the current financial period to date including business combination, acquisition or disposal of subsidiaries and long term investments, restructuring and discontinuing operations.

9. On the 13th of March 1999, Litrak applied to the Securities Commission (SC) for the proposed redeployment of the remaining proceeds from its Initial Public Offering (IPO) to be utilised for proposed investment of 40% equity stake in Sprint Holdings. The SC had, vide its letter dated 28 June 1999 granted its approval for Litrak to utilise the balance of proceeds from its IPO amounting to RM201.36 million for the purposes sought.

On 18 August 1999, the EPU had granted its approval for Litrak to invest in 30% of the equity of Sprint Holdings instead of 40% in the proposal submitted.

Litrak’s Board of Directors has deliberated on EPU’s decision and announced on 21 October 1999 that the company has on 20 October 1999 entered into supplemental agreements to vary the subscription agreement entered into on 6 January 1999, to reflect the change. As at the date of this report, the above proposal has yet to be implemented.

10. There is no significant fluctuation in the seasonality or cyclicality of operations affecting the Group.

11. There are no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-backs, share cancellations, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the current financial year to date except for the issuance of 230,000 new Ordinary Shares of RM1.00 each pursuant to the exercise of the Employees’ Share Option Scheme.

12. Group borrowings and debt securities as at 30 September 1999 are as follows :-

Long Term Borrowings *
RM’000

Promissory Notes – secured
528,500

Term Loan – secured
535,000

Reimbursable land cost – unsecured
98,000

Total
1,161,500

* Ringgit denominated

There were no short term borrowings as at 30 September 1999.

13. There were no contingent liabilities at the latest practicable date from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

14. There is no financial instrument with off balance sheet risk at the latest practical date from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

15. There is no pending material litigation at the latest practical date from the date of issue of the quarterly report.

16. Details of segmental analysis are as follows :-


Turnover

RM’000
Profit before taxation

RM’000
Tangible Assets Employed

RM’000

Analysis by activity:

30 September 1999





Tolling Operations and highway maintenance


51,740
42,599
1,611,244

Investment holding and others
333
6,101
273,737


52,073
48,700
1,884,981

17. The 2nd quarter profit before taxation registered an increase of 8% from RM23.429 million in the preceding quarter to RM25.271 million this quarter. Higher profit was mainly attributable to higher toll revenue generated by its wholly owned subsidiary, Lingkaran Trans Kota Sdn Bhd.

18. For the financial period ended 30 September 1999 (6 months), the group registered significantly higher earnings by 305% to RM32.947 million as compared to RM8.139 million for the same period for September 1998.

This level of earnings has been achieved on the back of increased turnover of RM52.073 million with the commencement of tolling operations by the wholly owned subsidiary company, Lingkaran Trans Kota Sdn Bhd on 25 January 1999.

19. Barring unforeseen circumstances the Group is expected to generate better earnings for the current financial year ending 31 March 2000 with significant contribution for a full year of tolling operations.

20. Not applicable for interim reporting. (Explanatory notes required for a) variance of actual profit from forecast profit (where the variance exceeds 10%) and b) shortfall in the profit guarantee, is only applicable to the final quarter of the financial year ending 2000).

21. Interim gross dividend of 2% was declared on 30 July 1999 and paid on 20 September 1999.

22.
All critical areas of business within Litrak group are now Y2K ready. The contingency plans have been formulated, tested and validated to minimise any disruption that may arise from Y2K bug.

Page 1
5


Page 3

